

NOTICE OF DESIGNATION UNDER THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT

NOTICE

Please take notice that at its **December 17, 2024** meeting, the Council of the City of Vaughan passed the following By-law to designate the identified property as being of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest pursuant to Part IV, Section 29(8) of the *Ontario Heritage Act*.

By-law 245-2024 - 12195 Highway 27

Any person who objects to the By-law may appeal to the Ontario Land Tribunal by filing with the Ontario Land Tribunal and the Clerk of the City of Vaughan, a notice of appeal. The notice of appeal must set out the objection to the By-law and the reasons in support of the objection, accompanied by the Ontario Land Tribunal fee: <u>Fee Chart | Ontario Land Tribunal (gov.on.ca)</u>.

The notice of appeal must be filed 30 days after the date of publication of this Notice and can be filed online to the Ontario Land Tribunal, using their online e-filing service: <u>E-File Portal</u> <u>Ontario Land Tribunal (gov.on.ca</u>). This Notice was published on January 15, 2025.

Notice of an appeal to the Clerk of the City of Vaughan may be given at:

Office of the City Clerk, City of Vaughan 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive West Vaughan, ON L6A 1T1 Email: clerks@vaughan.ca

Additional information regarding the above-noted designation is available online at: <u>Heritage</u> <u>Notices | City of Vaughan</u> or from the Office of the City Clerk at <u>clerks@vaughan.ca</u>

Dated at Vaughan this 15th day of January 2025

Todd Coles, City Clerk